BRIGIEAL

PEFORE TZE PURBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATIE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. §§3§£L

- In the Matter of the Application of

COAST WATER COMPANY, a corporationm, Application No. 42336
fLor authority to increase its rates

for water service.

By the above-entitled application, £iled Jume 20, 1960,
Coast Watex Company, a Califormia corporation, requests guthority to
inerease rates for water scrvice rendered to approximately 893
customers in the unincorporated area of Bell Gardens, Los Angeles
County, in an amount sufficient to offset the replenishment assess~
nent levied by the Central and West Basin Water Replenishment
District for ground water pumped within the District after June 30,
1960.

Nature of Procceding

The history and description of applicant's system, its
rates, and other pertinent data, were discussed at length in Decision
No. 53941, dated October 16, 1956 in Application No. 37458, an zpplica-
tion for authority to Increase xates. The facts recited therein are

found to be substantially valid when compared with conditions and

operations of applicant at this date and need not be repeated herein.

This proceeding, in esscnce, is but a supplement to Decision

lfo. 53941, imasmuch as the additional rate relief now requested

is only to ofiset the increase in operating cxpease occasionmed by the
punping assessment levied by the water repleanishment districet. |

Present and Proposed Rates

Applicant's present rates became effective December 5,

1956, having been euthorized by Decision No. 53941. The proposed

-l




-

a.42326 xd@

rates for general metered service and for residential f£lat rate
sexvice are set forth on pages 2 z2ad 3 im Paragrapa VI of the appli-
cation. A review of the proposed rates for gemeral metexed service
indicates that the increases are proposed only for the several
ninimum charges and no changes are requested in either the quantity
rates or in the volumes in the quantity rate bloecks. Applicant
provided metered service to 374 customers as of June 30, 1960. The
following tabulation sets forth a comparison of the present and
proposed meter minimum charges:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Minimmm Charge: Per Meter Per Month
rresent Proposed

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter $ 1.50 $1.70
For 3/L=inch meter 1.50 1.70
For l-in¢ch meter 3.00 3.20
For lk-inch metex 4.50 £.70
Fox 2-inch meter 6.50 6.70
For J=inck nmeter 10.00 10.00
For Leinch meter 22.00 22.00
For 6~inch meter 35.00 35.00

Applicant provided flat rate scrvice to 51° customers as of Jume 20,
1960. The proposed £lat rate schedule reflects an increase in
charges which is comparable to the requested increase in meter mini-
mum charges, and in the following tabulation there is set forth a
comparison of the present and proposed £iat rates:

RESTDENTIAL FLAT RATT SERVICE

Pexr Service Comneetion
Rates: . Per Momth

rresenc rcoposea

For single family residential
unit including premises ......... $1.85 $2.05

Tor cach additional residen-

tial unit on the same premises

and served thwough the same

service comnection .c.iececesc...  1.00 1.00

No change has been requested for the existing rates for private fixe

protection service or for public fire hydrant service.

-2




a.42336 NP

Summary of Showing

Applicant's Exhibit C, attached to the application, com-
pares the results of operations for the year 1959, as adjusted, at
present and proposed rates, to reflect thae cost of the repienish-
ment assesswent. This exhibit indicates that the replenishment
assessment of $3.19 per acre-foot would increcase the anmual operating
expenscs by approximately $2,060 per ycar. The proposed rates zare
estimated to produce an increase in annual revenues of 32,143,
Applicant has cxperienced a slight incxease in other operating
expenses, and the net revenue and rate of return produced by the
proposed rates is estimated by applicant to be lower than allowed
by Decision No. 53%41.

Ficld Investization

A field investigation of applicant's operations was made
by a member of the Commission's engineering staff. No complaints
with respect to sexvice were received from the customers who
weze interviewed. Ground water extractions for the year 1959 and
for the six-month period from January 1 through Jume 30, 1260, were
checked and the staff verified the applicability of the assessment
by the Central and West Basin Replenishment District. A1l water
distributed by Coast Water Company is pumped £rom its wells located
within the boundaries of this replenishment district.

rindings and Conclusions

After reviewing the applicatiorn, the Commission £inds and

concludes that the estimates of operating revenues, expenses {includ-
ing taxes and depreciation) and the rate bases developed in

Exhibit D of the application, after adjusting for the increased
expense incident to the replenisihment assessuent, are reasonable.
Therefore, said adjusted revenues, expenses and rate base will be

and hereby are adopted for the purpose of tils procceding. The




a.62336 v

resulting net income of $3,395 represents a rate of retuxn of

5.3 per cent on the depreciated xate base of $63,977. We £ind and
conclude that such results of operation are fair and reasonmable for
this water utility for the future, and the following order will
authorize the increase in rates as requested by tae application.

It is found and concluded, thercfoxre, that applicant is
entitled to the offsetting rate relief requested and that an order
should be issued revising the rates for general metered sexrvice and
for residential flat rate service to the levels set foxth in
Appendix A, attached to this oxder. The present rates for private
fire protection service and for public fire hydrant service will
remain in effect without change.

The Commission £inds that the increases in rates and
charzes authorized herein for gemeral metered sexrvice and for zen-
eral flat rate service are justified and that the present rates for
general metered sexrvice and fox residential flat rate service, in so

far as they differ from those herein prescribed, for the future are

unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission having considered the request of applicant
and being of the opinion that it should be granted and that a
public hearing is not necessary; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED tuat applicant is authorized to Zile in
quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of
this ordexr, in conformity with General Ordex No. 96, the schedule

of rates for general metered service and f£for residential £lat rate




£.4238

sexvice attached to this order as Appendix A and, upon not less
than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make
said rates effective for all such service remdered on and after
November 1, 1960.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Franaisco » California, this __2_4_"& day
of 0CTOBER . 1960. '

. 73 | e
. prresident




APPENDIX A
Pago L of 2

Schedulo Fo. 1
GENFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TFRRTTORY
The urincorporated community of Bell Gardems, Los Angeles County.

RATES Pex Mefer
Per Month
Quantity Rates:

Firat 500 Cu.fe OF 158 cevecevscnccovccsscscsense & 170
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte .ccveccrcecsccscces )
Next 32,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eceveevecnccnnnce. .10
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuaflte ceccerscesconcecss 09

Minimam Chargo:

FOr 5/8 x 3/4minch BOLET ceereesccaccacscacescrenvess B 1270
FOI’ 3/4-5.21011 me‘t«c:' IR Y RN YN NN NN YR NN NNEY N 1070
For 1=ineh MELEr .cececcsronssacecaccrnansans 3420
FOI' 1%-5.!1611 meter essresssssstoePRrRssvrasREYS 4-70
For 2=inCh DOLOY cecveencsccnssvencovossannee 6.7
For 3ainch MELOY cecceevvencmcceccscsansenane 10.00
Fer L=inch MOLer seeveccccessvcrrossvscncnnne 22.00
For 6-Inch MOLOr cecveeveccvsccrccccannsscnnse 35.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A_.42386r NB

APPENDIX X
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2R
RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service furnisked on a flat rate
basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Boll Gaxdens, Loz Angeles Cownty.

RATES Per Sorvice Comnaction
Por Month

For a single family residence,
including Promises cocrercecsccrsccernsosccnns $2.05

For each additional residence on
the same premises and served from
the saze service comnection .sececececcsese 1.00 -

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above residentiasl flat rate charges apply 1o service comnec-
tions not larger than cme inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above c¢lassification will be fur-
niched only on a motered basis.

3. A meter may be installed at option of utility or customer for
above classification, in which event service thersafter will be furnished
only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Meteared Service.




